

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROGRESS ENERGY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA TAYLOR

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ZEBULON D. ANDERSON
SMITH, ANDERSON,
BLOUNT, DORSETT,
MITCHELL & JERNIGAN,
LLP
2500 Wachovia Capitol
Center
Raleigh, NC 27601

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA A. MILLETT
DONALD R. LIVINGSTON
ERIC S. DREIBAND
MERRILL C. GODFREY
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS ...	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Proper Application Of A Federal Regulation That Applies To Employers Nationwide.....	9
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court	12
III. The Question Of Whether FMLA Claims Can Be Waived Is One Of Recurring And Pressing Importance.....	20
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Upon Rehearing (July 3, 2007).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Original Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (July 20, 2005).....	21a
APPENDIX C	
Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina (Mar. 22, 2004).....	45a

APPENDIX D

Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 24,
2007)66a

APPENDIX E

Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit Granting Panel Rehearing and Denying
Rehearing En Banc (June 14, 2006)68a

APPENDIX F

29 U.S.C. 2601; 2611-2612; 2614-2617; 265470a

APPENDIX G

29 CFR 825.22089a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	13, 15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>Brezzee v. Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 04- 1566, 2006 WL 2045857 (D. Or. July 17, 2006).....	11
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	16, 17
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	15, 18
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Clayton v. International Union, UAW</i> , 451 U.S. 679 (1981)	15
<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....	16
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	13
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 916 (1995)	12
<i>Dierlam v. Wesley Jessen Corp.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	11
<i>Dougherty v. TEVA Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 05-2336, 2007 WL 1165068 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 2007).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Faris v. Williams WPC-I, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	15

Cases—Continued

<i>Halvorson v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , No. 99-5021, 2000 WL 571933 (6th Cir. May 3, 2000)	11
<i>Local Number 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	8, 12, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	15
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	16, 17
<i>O’Shea v. Commercial Credit Corp.</i> , 930 F.2d 358 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 859 (1991)	16
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	19, 24
<i>Runyan v. National Cash Register Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 850 (1986).....	16
<i>Schoenwald v. Arco Alaska, Inc.</i> , No. 98-35195, 1999 WL 685954 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 1999).....	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 54 F. 338 (C.C.M.D. Tenn. 1893).....	12

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulation

U.S. Const. Art. III.....	23
28 U.S.C. 1391.....	21
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	24

Statutes, and Regulation—Continued

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. 1983	13
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993:	
29 U.S.C. 2601	passim
29 U.S.C. 2611	21
29 U.S.C. 2612	2
29 U.S.C. 2614	3
29 U.S.C. 2615	3, 18
29 U.S.C. 2616	3
29 U.S.C. 2617	3
29 U.S.C. 2654	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	passim
29 C.F.R. 825.220(d)	passim

Other Authorities

60 Fed. Reg. 2180 (Jan. 6, 1995)	16, 18
71 Fed. Reg. 69504 (Dec. 1, 2006)	20, 23
<i>Can an Employer Secure the Release of an FMLA Claim in the 4th Circuit?</i> , Lab. & Emp. Update (Buchanan Ingersoll PC, Pittsburgh, Pa.), Nov. 2005, at 5.....	22
David K. Haase & John W. Drury, <i>Court Finds a Trap Hidden in Separation Agreements: The 4th Circuit Says Employees Cannot Waive Any FMLA Claims</i> , Nat'l L. J., Jan. 9, 2006.....	22

Other Authorities—Continued

- Earl M. Jones, III, Jason R. Dugas, and Jennifer A. Youpa, *Annual Survey of Texas Law: Employment Law*, 59 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1211 (Summer 2006) 22
- Ed Harold, *Woman Takes Money, Signs Release, Sues Anyway; Fourth Circuit Says “Okay,”* Lab. Letter (Fisher & Phillips LLP, Atlanta, Ga.), Sept. 2005, at 3..... 22
- Fourth Circuit Rules that Employees Cannot Waive Their FMLA Rights Without Court or DOL Approval*, Alert (Greenberg Traurig, New York, N.Y.), July 2005, at 1 22
- Jeffery J. Kros, *Courts Split on FMLA Waivers*, Workspan (Oct. 1, 2005)..... 20
- Joseph P. Harkins & Gary D. Shapiro, *Leave it Out? Family and Medical Leave Act Claims May No Longer Be Waived by a General Release*, ASAP (Littler Mendelson, P.C., S.F., Cal.), Aug. 2005, at 2..... 22
- Judy Greenwald, *Decision Limiting FMLA Waivers Creates Employer Headaches*, Business Insurance (Aug. 8, 2005)..... 22
- Melissa M. Kidd, *Fourth Circuit Holds that a General Release Is No Bar to FMLA Claims*, Workcite Emp. & Benefits Legal Update (Helms Mulliss Wicker, Charlotte, N.C.), Aug. 18, 2005, <http://www.hmw.com/workcite/20050818.htm> 22
- Peter A. Susser, *Court Says Waiving FMLA Rights Not Allowed Unless It Is Approved*, Family and Medical Leave Handbook (Thompson, New York, N.Y.), Sept. 2007, at 1..... 23

Other Authorities—Continued

<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act Bars Waivers – Or Does It?</i> , Emp. L. Alert (Nixon Peabody LLP, New York, NY), Feb. 2004, at 2	22
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P., <i>Employers, Take Note: Your General Release May Not Be as Broad as You Think!</i> , Maryland Employment Law Letter (September 2005)	22
